
 

 

2024-25 Mountain West 
Women’s Basketball Composite Schedule 

*= MW game; BOLD = Home Team. 
All times are local to site and subject to change 

 
Monday, November 4  
Northern Arizona at New Mexico 11 a.m. MT 
Regis at Air Force (MWN) 4:30 p.m. MT 
Colorado at Wyoming 5:30 p.m. MT 
Kansas City at Utah State 6 p.m. MT 
Fresno Pacific at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
Cal State San Marcos at San Diego State 6 p.m. PT 
LMU at UNLV 6:30 p.m. PT 
Eastern Oregon at Boise State TBD 
San Francisco at Colorado State TBD 
 
Tuesday, November 5  
San José State at Xavier TBD 
 
Wednesday, November 6  
Nevada at Oregon TBD 
 
Thursday, November 7 
Northern Arizona at UNLV 11 a.m. PT 
Morehead State at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
 
Friday, November 8 
South Dakota at Air Force (MWN) 4 p.m. MT 
CSUN at Utah State 6 p.m. MT 
San Diego State at UC Davis 5 p.m. PT 
Oregon State at Colorado State TBD 
Bushnell at Nevada TBD 
 
Saturday, November 9  
Santa Clara at Fresno State 2 p.m. PT 
California at San José State TBD 
Wyoming at BYU TBD 
 
Sunday, November 10  
Colorado at Boise State TBD 
 
Monday, November 11 
UC Riverside at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
Idaho State at San Diego State 6 p.m. PT 
Air Force at Northern Colorado TBD 
 
Tuesday, November 12  
New Mexico at Texas Tech 6 p.m. CT 
Nevada vs. Colorado (Stateline, Nevada) TBD 
San Francisco State at San José State TBD 
UNLV at Arizona TBD 
 
Wednesday, November 13 
Southern Utah at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
Colorado State at BYU TBD 
Regis at Wyoming  TBD 
 
 

 
Thursday, November 14 
CSU Bakersfield at Utah State 11 a.m. MT 
UC Riverside at Boise State TBD 
Nevada at UC Santa Barbara TBD 
 
Friday, November 15 
Western New Mexico at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
Stonehill at UNLV 6:30 p.m. PT 
Air Force at Army TBD 
 
Saturday, November 16  
San Francisco at San Diego State 1 p.m. PT 
Columbia College (Mo.) at Colorado State TBD 
 
Sunday, November 17  
Utah State at Northern Colorado 2 p.m. MT 
Fresno State vs. UC San Diego  2 p.m. PT 
UC Santa Barbara at San José State TBD 
Wyoming at Gonzaga TBD 
 
Monday, November 18  
College of Idaho at Boise State TBD 
 
Tuesday, November 19 
UCCS at Air Force (MWN) 6:30 p.m. MT 
San Diego at UNLV 6:30 p.m. PT 
Southern at Colorado State TBD 
Utah State at Colorado  TBD 
 
Wednesday, November 20  
San Diego State at California Baptist 5 p.m. PT 
South Carolina State at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
 
Thursday, November 21  
Boise State at San Francisco TBD 
Kennesaw State at San José State TBD 
 
Friday, November 22 
UC San Diego at Air Force 6:30 p.m. MT 
CSUN at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
San Diego State at Cal State Bakersfield 6 p.m. PT 
Oklahoma at UNLV 6:30 p.m. PT 
Weber State at Nevada TBD 
Colorado Christian at Wyoming TBD 
 
Saturday, November 23  
Northern Arizona at Colorado State TBD 
 
Sunday, November 24  
Gonzaga at New Mexico 2 p.m. MT 
Weber State at Boise State TBD 
Morgan State at Nevada TBD 



 

 

CSUN at San José State TBD 
 
Monday, November 25  
Black Hills State at Colorado State  TBD 
 
Tuesday, November 26  
Utah State at Omaha 8 p.m. CT 
 
Wednesday, November 27  
UCF at UNLV 12 p.m. PT 
UC Irvine at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
 
Thursday, November 28  
San Diego State vs. Wisconsin (Cancun, Mexico) 1:30 p.m. ET 
Air Force vs. Milwaukee (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
San José State vs. UNC Wilmington (Puerto Rico) TBD 
Wyoming vs. Drake (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
 
Friday, November 29  
Boise State vs. Illinois State (Fort Myers, Fla.) 11 a.m. ET 
San Diego State vs. VCU (Cancun, Mexico) 1:30 p.m. ET 
East Carolina at UNLV 2:30 p.m. PT 
Colorado State vs. Kent State (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
Fresno State at Hawai’i TBD 
Central Michigan at Nevada TBD 
Utah State vs. Ohio State (Daytona, Florida) TBD 
Wyoming vs. Norfolk State (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
 
Saturday, November 30 
San Diego State vs. Providence (Cancun, Mexico) 11 a.m. PT 
Air Force vs. Winthrop (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
Boise State vs. TBD (Fort Myers, Fla.) TBD 
Colorado State vs. Brown (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
Fresno State vs. UCLA (Manoa, Hawaii) TBD 
Portland at Nevada  TBD 
San José State vs. UMass-Lowell (Puerto, Rico) TBD 
Utah State vs. Stetson (Daytona, Florida) TBD 
Wyoming vs. Virginia (San Juan, Puerto Rico) TBD 
 
Sunday, December 1 
North Texas at New Mexico 1 p.m. MT 
Boise State vs. TBD (Fort Myers, Fla.) TBD 
Fresno State vs. UT Martin (Manoa, Hawaii) TBD 
Southern Utah at Nevada TBD 
 
Wednesday, December 4  
Utah Valley at Air Force 6:30 p.m. MT 
Saint Mary’s at San José State TBD 
 
Thursday, December 5  
UC Merced at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
Utah State at Utah TBD 
 
Friday, December 6  
Bethesda at San Diego State 11 a.m. PT 
New Mexico State at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
Utah Tech at Boise State TBD 
Nevada at Pepperdine TBD 
Wyoming at Missouri State TBD 
 
Saturday, December 7  
Seattle at Air Force  1 p.m. MT 
LMU at San José State TBD 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sunday, December 8  
San Diego at Boise State 2 p.m. MT 
New Mexico at New Mexico State 2 p.m. MT 
Gonzaga at Colorado State TBD 
UNLV at Baylor TBD 
Utah State at Grand Canyon TBD 
 
Tuesday, December 10  
Fresno State at USC TBD 
Tulsa at San José State TBD 
 
Wednesday, December 11 
San Diego State at Cal State Fullerton 6 p.m. PT 
 
Saturday, December 14  
CSU Bakersfield at Fresno State 1 p.m. PT 
Cal State East Bay at Nevada TBD 
 
Sunday, December 15  
Utah State at Idaho 1 p.m. MT 
Pepperdine at New Mexico 2 p.m. MT 
San José State at Sacramento State TBD 
UNLV at DePaul TBD 
Wyoming at South Dakota TBD 
 
Monday, December 16  
UTEP at Colorado State TBD 
 
Tuesday, December 17  
Air Force at Oregon TBD 
Wyoming at Creighton TBD 
 
Wednesday, December 18  
UC Riverside at Utah State 6 p.m. MT 
Boise State vs. Furman (Seattle, Washington) TBD 
UNLV at Northwestern TBD 
 
Thursday, December 19  
Northern Arizona at Fresno State 6 p.m. PT 
Sacramento State at New Mexico 7 p.m. MT 
Colorado State vs. Georgia (San Diego, California) TBD 
Boise State vs. North Dakota State (Seattle, Washington)  TBD 
Nevada vs. Miami (Maui, Hawaii) TBD 
 
Friday, December 20  
Stephen F. Austin at San Diego State 3:30 p.m. PT 
Nevada vs. Western Kentucky (Maui, Hawaii) TBD 
 
Saturday, December 21  
Abilene Christian at New Mexico 1 p.m. MT 
Colorado State vs. Stephen F. Austin (San Diego, California) 1:30 p.m. PT 
Hawai’i at San Diego State 3:30 p.m. PT 
Bethesda at San José State TBD 
UC Riverside at UNLV TBD 
North Dakota at Wyoming TBD 
 
Sunday, December 29 
New Mexico at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Wednesday, January 1 
Air Force at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, January 4 
Nevada at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, January 8 
Boise State at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, January 11 
Air Force at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
 
Sunday, January 12 
UNLV at New Mexico* (CBSSN) 2 p.m. MT 
 
Wednesday, January 15 
Air Force at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, January 18 
Fresno State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Sunday, January 19 
Wyoming at UNLV* (CBSSN) 1 p.m. PT 
 
Tuesday, January 21 
New Mexico at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, January 22 
Wyoming at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, January 25 
Air Force at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
 

Tuesday, January 28 
New Mexico at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
 
 
 
Wednesday, January 29 
Utah State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, February 1 
Air Force at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
 
Tuesday, February 4 
Colorado State at New Mexico* (FS1) 8:30 p.m. MT 
 
Wednesday, February 5 
San José State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, February 8 
Colorado State at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, February 12 
Air Force at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
 
Thursday, February 13 
Boise State at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, February 15 
Colorado State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD  
 
Tuesday, February 18 
Wyoming at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, February 19 
Air Force at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, February 22 
Air Force at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
UNLV at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
San Diego State at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, February 26 



 

 

San Diego State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Boise State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at Nevada* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at Wyoming* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Saturday, March 1 
Boise State at Air Force* (MWN) TBD 
Wyoming at Colorado State* (MWN) TBD 
New Mexico at Fresno State* (MWN) TBD 
Nevada at Utah State* (MWN) TBD 
San José State at UNLV* (MWN) TBD 
 
Tuesday, March 4 
Air Force at New Mexico* (MWN) TBD 
Utah State at Boise State* (MWN) TBD 
Colorado State at San José State* (MWN) TBD 
Fresno State at San Diego State* (MWN) TBD 
 
Wednesday, March 5 
UNLV at Wyoming* (FS1) 8:30 p.m. MT 
 
Sunday, March 9  
MW Championship First Round (MWN) 
 
Monday, March 10 
MW Championship Quarterfinals (MWN) 
 
Tuesday, March 11 
MW Championship Semifinals (MWN) 
 
Wednesday, March 12 
MW Championship (CBSSN) 
 
Selection Sunday  
March 16 
 
NCAA First Four  
March 19-20 
 
NCAA First & Second Rounds  
March 21-24 
 
NCAA Sweet 16 & Elite Eight Rounds  
March 28-31 (Birmingham, Alabama & Spokane, Washington) 
 
NCAA Final Four  
April 4 (Tampa Bay) 
 
NCAA National Championship  
April 6 (Tampa Bay) 
 


